

No. 23-1147

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

MICHAEL SALAZAR, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

NATIONAL BASKETBALL ASSOCIATION,
Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Southern District of New York
Case No. 1:22-cv-7935 – Judge Jennifer Louise Rochon

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT-APPELLEE**

Jordan L. Von Bokern
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337
jvonbokern@uschamber.com

Adam G. Unikowsky
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave. NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
aunikowsky@jenner.com

Allison N. Douglis
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1155 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036
(212) 891-1600
adouglis@jenner.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Salazar’s Argument Conflicts with the Text and History of the VPPA.	4
II. The Court Should Reject Salazar’s Effort to Transform the Internet Via the VPPA.	9
A. Salazar and other plaintiffs seek to abolish targeted advertising.	9
B. Pre-Internet statutes should not be retrofitted to regulate the Internet.....	12
C. Banning targeted advertising would hurt businesses and consumers.	15
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Cantu v. Geico Insurance Agency, LLC, No. 23-cv-03125 (C.D. Cal.)10

Carroll v. Chick-fil-a, Inc., No. 4:23-cv-00314 (N.D. Cal.).....10

Carroll v. General Mills, Inc., No. 23-cv-1746, 2023 WL 4361093
(C.D. Cal. June 26, 2023)11

Carroll v. General Mills, Inc., No. 23-cv-1746, 2023 WL 6373868
(C.D. Cal. Sept. 1, 2023).....10, 11

Carter v. Scripps Network, LLC, No. 22-cv-02031, --- F. Supp. 3d ---,
2023 WL 3061858 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 24, 2023)7, 10

Edwards v. University Athletic Ass’n, No. 23-cv-00065 (N.D. Fla.)10

Ellis v. Cartoon Network, Inc., 803 F.3d 1251 (11th Cir. 2015).....5, 15

Gardener v. MeTV, No. 22-cv-5963, 2023 WL 4365901 (N.D. Ill. July
6, 2023)10

Glickman v. Wileman Bros. & Elliott, Inc., 521 U.S. 457 (1997)13

Golden v. NBCUniversal Media, LLC, No. 22-cv-9858, 2023 WL
5434378 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 23, 2023).....10

Harris v. Public Broadcasting Service, No. 22-cv-2456, 2023 WL
2583118 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 20, 2023).....10

Hernandez v. Container Store, Inc., No. 23-cv-05067 (C.D. Cal.)10

Lam v. Books-A-Million, Inc., No. 22-cv-01717 (M.D. Fla.)10

Lamb v. Forbes Media LLC, No. 22-cv-6319, 2023 WL 6318033
(S.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2023).....7, 10

Lebakken v. WebMD, LLC, 640 F. Supp. 3d 1335 (N.D. Ga. 2022)10

In re Nickelodeon Consumer Privacy Litigation, 827 F.3d 262 (3d Cir.
2016)7, 13, 14, 15

Robinson v. Disney Online, 152 F. Supp. 3d 176 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)12

Salazar v. Paramount Global, No. 22-cv-756, 2023 WL 4611819 (M.D. Tenn. July 18, 2023), *appeal docketed*, No. 23-5748 (6th Cir. Aug. 21, 2023)7, 10

Tawam v. Feld Entertainment Inc., No. 23-cv-357, --- F. Supp. 3d ----, 2023 WL 5599007 (S.D. Cal. July 28, 2023)10

Tawam v. Rock & Roll Hall of Fame & Museum, Inc., No. 23-cv-00456 (S.D. Cal.)10

United States v. Topco Associates, Inc., 405 U.S. 596 (1972)13

Yershov v. Gannett Satellite Information Network, Inc., 820 F.3d 482 (1st Cir. 2016)5–6

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 27104

18 U.S.C. § 2710(a)(1).....2, 4

18 U.S.C. § 2710(a)(4).....2, 4

18 U.S.C. § 2710(c)(2)(A)12

Video Privacy Protection Act Amendments Act of 2012, Pub. L. No. 112-258, 126 Stat. 241414

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

158 Cong. Rec. 17,304 (2012)14

S. Rep. No. 100-599 (1988), *as reprinted in* 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4342-18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Pinar Akman, *A Web of Paradoxes: Empirical Evidence on Online Platform Users and Implications for Competition and Regulation in Digital Markets*, 16 Va. L. & Bus. Rev. 217 (2022)18

Megan Case, *Google, Big Data, & Antitrust*, 46 Del. J. Corp. L. 189 (2022).....18

John Deighton & Leora Kornfeld, *The Socioeconomic Impact of Internet Tracking*, Interactive Advertising Bur. (Feb. 2020), <https://www.iab.com/wp-content/uploads/2020/02/The-Socio-Economic-Impact-of-Internet-Tracking.pdf>.....16, 17

Meaghan Donahue, Note, “*Times They Are a Changin’*”—*Can the Ad Tech Industry Survive in a Privacy Conscious World?*, 30 Cath. U. J. L. & Tech. 193 (2021).....17

Ashley Johnson, *Banning Targeted Ads Would Sink the Internet Economy*, Info. Tech. & Innovation Found. (Jan. 20, 2022), <https://itif.org/publications/2022/01/20/banning-targeted-ads-would-sink-internet-economy/>.....18, 19

Yan Lau, Bur. of Econ., Fed. Trade Comm’n, *Economic Issues: A Brief Primer on the Economics of Targeted Advertising* (Jan. 2020), https://www.ftc.gov/system/files/documents/reports/brief-primer-economics-targeted-advertising/economic_issues_paper_-_economics_of_targeted_advertising.pdf.....16, 17, 19

D. Daniel Sokol & Feng Zhu, Essay, *Harming Competition and Consumers Under the Guise of Protecting Privacy: An Analysis of Apple’s iOS 14 Policy Updates*, 107 Cornell L. Rev. Online 94 (2022).....15, 16, 17

Anna Yukhananov, *Consumers Love to Hate Ads but Won't Pay to Escape Them*, Morning Consult (Sept. 23, 2017), <https://morningconsult.com/2017/09/23/consumers-love-hate-ads-wont-pay-escape/>18
